

Case Nos. 13-5714

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

EDWARD L. YOUNG

Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Tennessee

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Candace C. Crouse
NACDL Amicus Committee
Sixth Circuit Vice-Chair
Pinales Stachler Young Burrell
& Crouse Co., L.P.A.
455 Delta Ave., Suite 105
Cincinnati, Ohio 45226
Telephone: (513) 252-2732
Fax: (513) 252-2751
ccrouse@pinalesstachler.com

Douglas A. Berman
Robert J. Watkins/Procter & Gamble
Professor of Law
The Ohio State University
Moritz College of Law
55 West 12th Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43210
Telephone: (614) 688-8690
Fax: (614) 292-2135
berman.43@osu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Eighth Amendment prohibits excessive mandatory federal
 punishments widely rejected by state laws and practices such
 as was imposed on Mr. Young for his harmless possession of
 shotgun shells in violation of 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1). 2

 A. States generally do not prohibit the possession of shotgun
 ammunition by convicted felons, nor do they authorize
 a lengthy mandatory prison sentence for any comparable
 offense 5

 B. State laws and federal practices are evolving away from severe
 extreme mandatory prison terms for low level offenses 9

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases	<i>page</i>
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	7, 10
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1910 (2011).....	2
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	2, 9
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2011 (2010)	9
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	3, 8
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012).....	2, 4, 9
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	2, 7
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	8, 9
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	9
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	9
